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Just letting you know that I have received the referral for and we have placed on 
our Youth Specialist Waitlist. Can you let us know when has a discharge plan, as we can 
commence working with 4 weeks prior to the discharge? 

Thanks 

Justine l=i::1n:;1n~n 

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any 
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the 
person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure,. 
copying,. modification distribution or any action taken or omitted in reliance on the information is 
unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not necessarily reflect the opinions of

If you received this communication in error,. please notify the sender immediately and delete it 
from your computer system network. 

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This 
confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in 
error. 

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained 
in this email, including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health 
service matters. 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the 
sender by telephone collect on Australia +61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any 
copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of 
disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland 
Health does not accept responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to 
services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus, other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a 
consequence of receiving this email. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Justine, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
8 Nov 2013 12:07:04 +1000 
Justine Flanagan (Community Programs) 
Laura Johnson 
RE: Re referral 
IMAGE.jpeg 

WMS.0019.0001.00571 

Thank you for the phone call this morning re supporting prior to the 4 weeks pre discharge. It 
is unfortunate that support could not be provided sooner. 

Barrett Consultant will be meeting with on Tuesday 12th November. I will be in 
contact with you following the outcome of given meeting. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> "Justine Flanagan (Community Programs)" 11/8/2013 
10:43 am>>> 
Hey Vanessa, 

Keep us posted re we will still have to complete the Eligibility Screening Assessment at some 
stage. 

Thanks 

Justine F1a1na1aa.n 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Thursday, 7 November 2013 3:29 PM 
To: Justine Flanagan (Community Programs) 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Laura Johnson 
Subject: Re: Re referral 
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Hi Justine, 

Thank you for the reply. case is continuing to be discussed in the Transition Panels. Is there an 
opportunity for Open Minds to begin working with earlier than the specified 4 weeks in order 
to best support transition period and engagement? 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> "Justine Flanagan (Community Programs)" 
11/7/2013 9:15 am >>> 
Hey Vanessa, 

Just letting you know that I have received the referral for and we have placed on 
our Youth Specialist Waitlist. Can you let us know when has a discharge plan, as we can 
commence working with 4 weeks prior to the discharge? 

Thanks 

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any 
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the 
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person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, 
copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in reliance on the information is 
unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s} do not necessarily reflect the opinions of

If you received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it 
from your computer system network. 

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This 
confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in 
error. 

Any unauthorised use, alteration. disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained 
in this email. including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health 
service matters. 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the 
sender by telephone collect on Australia +61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any 
copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of 
disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland 
Health does not accept responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to 
services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus. other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a 
consequence of receiving this email. 

Unless stated otherwise. this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Megan, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
11Nov2013 08:20:49 +1000 

Megan Hayes 
Transition follow up 

WMS .0023. 0003. 04520 

Since there is no case conference today when you get to work would you like to come over 
to my office so we can give each other updates. 

These are things that may need to be followed up- can we look at below together and 
prioritise same: 

I spoke with on Friday and completed Intake for and 

Catch up soon, 

Vanessa 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

11Nov2013 10:52:41 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
RE: Support services for Barrett Adolescent Centre clients 

WMS .5000. 0026. OOO 14 

HI Vanessa, I have emailed the staff and program managers and sorry no one has contacted you. I 

have again emailed everyone and hope this will produce some results, however, as I have 
mentioned we don't run any specific activities, but we will be doing some activities at our youth 
space soon and we will let you know. (the coordinator of this is Tracey Woodward 

regards john 

John Rigsby-Jones 
CEO 

This email is confidential, if it is not yours don't read it, destroy it and let me know my error. 
thanks ! 

The HUT youth space has just had it's rebranding by the BCC ,Jugglers and the local young 
people, a great art work for the community. check out our website now is your opportunity, for 
just the cost of a sushi roll or a cup of coffee you can help support our new Youth Space "the 

Hut" please give now. www.iys.org.au. 
Watch this space for updates. 

The a public benevolent institution is in need of 
financial donations which are tax exempt under the deductible gift recipient subdivision of the Income 
Tax Assessment Act. All donations will he usedfbr the fi1rtherance olthe objects of the Association. 
To prov;de services to young people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness, to provide 
accommodation, occupational, recreational and social amenities and societies, including the relief of 
poverty. 

From: Vanessa Claywort
Sent: Monday, 11 November 2013 8:24 AM 
To: Megan Hayes;
Subject: RE: Support services for Barrett Adolescent Centre clients 

Hi John, 

Megan and I have not yet received further contact from your staff. Apologies if we have not been 
available. I am wondering if there are any focused programs coming up! 

Thank you for your time, 
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Vanessa 

>>> 10/23/2013 10:12 am>>> 

Hi Megan, Great to hear from you. We don't run specific ongoing activities, however, I have 

emailed my program managers your email as each program does at times run activities/program 

focused workshops, as well as one on one support/counselling, etc. I will follow up with my team to 

see if they have contacted you by the end of this week. regards john 

John Rigsby-Jones 
CEO 

This email is confidential, if it is not yours don't read it, destroy it and let me know my eITor. 
thanks ! 

The HUT youth space has just had it's rebranding by the BCC ,Jugglers and the local young 
people, a great art work for the community. check out our website now is your opportunity, for 
just the cost of a sushi roll or a cup of coffee you can help support our new Youth Space "the 

Hut" please give now. www.iys.org.au. 
Watch this space for updates. 

The a public benevolent institution is in need of 
financial donations which are tax exempt under the deductible gift recipient subdivision o/the income 
Tax Assessment Act. All donations will be usedfor thefi1rtherance o/the objects of the Association. 
To proFide services to young people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. to provide 
accommodathm, occupational, recreational and social amenities and societies, including the relief ol 
pover!J'. 

From: Megan Hayes
Sent: Wednesday, 23 October 2013 8:58 AM 
To:
Cc: Vanessa Clayworth 
Subject: Support services for Barrett Adolescent Centre clients 

Dear John, 

We have received your contact details through the Youth at Risk Initiative (YARI)/Youth Support Co­
ordinator Initiative (YSCI) from the Department of Communities. 

Barrett Adolescent Centre is a service that provides medium term, recovery-oriented treatment and 
rehabilitation for young people aged 13-18 years with severe and persistent mental health problems, 
which significantly interfere with social, emotional, behavioural and psychological functioning and 
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development. It is in the process of being closed in January 2014, therefore we are transitioning our 
clients to suitable community services. 

We are interested in connecting our young people with services that provide life skill development, 
vocational/educational supports, community integration and age-appropriate leisure programs. The 
majority of our young people experience varying levels of anxiety and have been disengaged with 
their local communities for a period of time while they have been receiving inpatient mental health 
care, including attending an alternate education program. We have clients that 
require the services outlined above as well as more intensive supports to monitor their safety, 
wellbeing and quality of life. 

Could you please contact Vanessa Clayworth (Clinical Nurse Consultant) or Megan Hayes 
(Occupational Therapist) on or via email with any support programs you are 
able to offer or to discuss further. We hope you can appreciate the time sensitive nature of this 
matter and the vulnerabilty of the young people involved. 

Kind regards 

Megan Hayes 

Megan Hayes 
Occupational Therapist 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park Centre for Mental Health 

Mon, Tues (Alt), Wed 

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This 
confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in 
error. 

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained 
in this email, including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health 
service matters. 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the 
sender by telephone collect on Australia +61 1800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any 
copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of 
disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland 
Health does not accept responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to 
services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus, other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a 
consequence of receiving this email. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Emma, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
14 Nov 2013 13:53:35 +1000 
Emma Hart 
Anne Brennan;Laura Johnson 

Accommodation 

WMS.0019.0003.06436 

Thought I would email to give you an update on Supported Accommodation Services I have 
contacted re 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Emma and Kylie, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
15 Nov 2013 08:52:06 +1000 
Emma Hart 
Kylie Straube 
RE: Accommodation 

WMS.0023.0003.00804 

I thought that I had contacted all relevant agencies. Fiona was interested on the phone and 
was willing to explore supports further. 

Kylie if you have any questions re please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Enjoy your leave Emma, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>Emma Hart 11/14/2013 4:20 pm>>> 

I can't think of any other options sorry Vanessa. Fiona from was our social work 
student for some time and we have a great relationship wit so may prove useful. 

I am going on leave tomorrow afternoon for one month and Kylie who I have cc into tis email 
will be covering for me. 

Good luck Vanessa and I hope all is well. 

Thanks, 

Emma 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Thursday, 14 November 2013 1:54 PM 
To: Emma Hart 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Laura Johnson 
Subject: Accommodation 
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Hi Emma, 

Thought I would email to give you an update on Supported Accommodation Services I have 
contacted re 

Would you happen to be able to recommend any other Accommodation Services? 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa 

Elizabeth Tovey 
15 Nov 2013 09:15:10 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Accomodation 

WMS.0023.0003.03533 

Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but is a possibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else ould like to do 
on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if he has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
Liz 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Elizabeth, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
15 Nov 2013 15:09:07 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey 
Anne Brennan 
Re: Accomodation 

WMS.0018.0002.02654 

Thank you for the email. I was unsure about the suitability of as I do not have a sound 
knowledge of the level of support they provide. So thank you to yourself and Emma for your 
input; David Hartmans input would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 9:15 am >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but is a possibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else would like to 
do on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if he has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
Liz 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Elizabeth, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
15 Nov 2013 15:36:45 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey 
Laura Johnson;Emma Hart;Anne Brennan 
RE: Accomodation 

WMS.0019.0003.00534 

I spoke to a and they advised me that would not be 
accepted in their Service as is not under further reported 
that licensing and funding is provided through 

I have limited knowledge of the amount of support provide; although a Registered 
Nurse that currently works at Barrett has previously worked for when living in 

and identified it as a service that manages 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 3:31 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
David asked if anyone had managed to speak to but agreed might be a 
possibility. 
Thanks 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:09 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 
Thank you for the email. I was unsure about the suitability of as I do not have a sound 
knowledge of the level of support they provide. So thank you to yourself and Emma for your 
input; David Hartmans input would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
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Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.0019.0003.00535 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 9:15 am>>> 
Hi Vanessa 
Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but is a possibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else would like to 
do on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if he has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
Liz 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Gabbey, 

Vanessa Clayworth 

18 Nov 2013 08:42:35 +1000 
Gabbey Prosser 

Recommendations Barrett 

WMS.0023.0003.04379 

I am wondering if you have had any recommendations from people within your Housing 
Network for the adolescents Megan and I have had contact with you about? 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Vanessa, 

Gabbey Prosser 
18 Nov 2013 08:57:54 +1000 

Vanessa Clayworth 

RE: Recommendations Barrett 

QLD Specialist Youth Homelessness Services 2013.docx 

WMS.0023.0002.00377 

Unfortunately nothing at all, the only contact I have had back is from our youth shelter at 

They said they had spoken with you previously and that at that time they advised they 
weren't the best service for you because they are short term crisis accommodation and not an ideal 

setting for your clients. However in their email back to me they said if it comes down to it and you 

haven't found placements for your clients they will definitely help out. If you want their contact 
details again here they are: 

Coordinator: Rachel Bunn 

Phone:

Email

Have you had any luck in finding places for the that you referred over to us? So far we haven't 

had any vacancies to be able to help them out. I really don't envy your position right now, and have 

been thinking of you and your clients! If you want to put together another email for me to forward 

out through the network to remind them that you still are looking for accommodation I would be 
more than happy to send that on. 

Also I had this resource emailed to me the other day, chances are you have seen it already but I am 

attaching it just in case you haven't. 

Kind Regards, 

Integrated Family and Youth Service 

W: http:l!www.ifys.com.au 
The contents of this email are STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL. 
If you are not the intended recipient. any use. disclosure or copying of this email (including any attachments) is unauthorised and 
prohibited. If you have received the email in error. please notify IFYS immediately by return email and then delete the message from 
your system. The contents of the e-mail are the opinion of the writer only and are not endorsed by IFYS unless expressly stated 
otherwise. IFYS has virus detection in place and makes evety reasonable effort to ensure that this message is free from virus. 
However. you should scan this message and any attachments for viruses. Under no circumstances will IFYS accept liability tor any loss 
or damage that may result from your receipt of this message or any attachments. 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2013 8:43 AM 
To: Gabbey Prosser 
Subject: Recommendations Barrett 
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Hi Gabbey, 

I am wondering if you have had any recommendations from people within your Housing Network for 
the adolescents Megan and I have had contact with you about? 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa 

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This 
confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s}, or if it is transmitted/received in 
error. 

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained 
in this email, including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health 
service matters. 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the 
sender by telephone collect on Australia +611800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any 
copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of 
disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland 
Health does not accept responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to 
services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus, other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a 
consequence of receiving this email. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa 

Elizabeth Tovey 
18 Nov 2013 14:14:10 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
FW: Accomodation 

WMS.0023.0003.03180 

I think would be suitable and comes recommended. I think it is probably worth 
taking the discussion a bit further up the chain and speaking to one of the
managers regardingthis case especially as the funding is being provided by the department? 
I would be happy to assist if necessary. 
Kind regards 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Emma Hart; Laura Johnson 
Subject: RE: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

I spoke to a and they advised me that would not be 
accepted in their Service as is not under further reported 
that licensing and funding is provided through

I have limited knowledge of the amount of support provide; although a Registered 
Nurse that currently works at Barrett has previously worked for when living in 

andidentified it as a service that manages

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 3:31 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
David asked if anyone had managed to speak to but agreed might be a 
possibility. 
Thanks 
Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:09 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

WMS.0023.0003.03181 

Thank you for the email. I was unsure about the suitability of Ionna as I do not have a 
sound knowledge of the level of support they provide. So thank you to yourself and Emma 
for your input; David Hartmans input would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 9:15 am>>> 
Hi Vanessa 
Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but lonna house is apossibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else would like to 
do on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if he has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
Liz 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Kylie, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
18 Nov 2013 15:25:55 +1000 
Kylie Straube;Anne Brennan 
RE: 

WMS.0018.0003.00435 

I will forward this information onto Barrett's Consultant as she plans to contact parents in the 
near future. 

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Kylie Straube 1/18/2013 1:29 pm >>> 

Hi Vanessa, 

Thank you for your email. Both Liz and I can meet with on the week of the 3rd of Dec, 
we can offer 1:\.vo dates/times for o select from. How does this timeframe sound? 

Kind Regards 

Kylie Straube 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa, 

Kylie Straube 
18 Nov 2013 13:29:28 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
RE: 

WMS.0023.0003.00824 

Thank you for your email. Both Liz and I can meet with on the week of the 3rd of Dec, 
we can offer two dates/times for to select from. How does this timeframe sound? 

Kind Regards 

Kylie Straube 

WMS.9000.0018.00647EXHIBIT 39



611

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Elizabeth, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
18 Nov 2013 15:30:44 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey;Anne Brennan 
Re: FW: Accomodation 

WMS.0018.0001.01003 

I will discuss this with Barrett's Transition Team this Wednesday as I think it is a model that 
would be suitable and meet the needs of I will make further contact with yourself on 
Thursday post meeting. I have forwarded email to Barrett's Consultant, Dr Anne Brennan. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/18/2013 2:14 pm>>> 
Hi Vanessa 
I think would be suitable and comes recommended. I think it is probably worth 
taking the discussion a bit further up the chain and speaking to one of the
managers regarding this case especially as the funding is being provided by the department? 
I would be happy to assist if necessary. 
Kind regards 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Emma Hart; Laura Johnson 
Subject: RE: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

I spoke to a and they advised me that would not be 
accepted in their Service as is not under further reported 
that licensing and funding is provided through 

I have limited knowledge of the amount of support provide; although a Registered 
Nurse that currently works at Barrett has previously worked for when living in 

and identified it as a service that manages complex needs and behaviours. 

Thank you for your time, 
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WMS.0018.0001.01004 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 3:31 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
David asked if anyone had managed to speak to but agreed might be a 
possibility. 
Thanks 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:09 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 
Thank you for the email. I was unsure about the suitability of as I do not have a sound 
knowledge of the level of support they provide. So thank you to yourself and Emma for your 
input; David Hartmans input would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 9:15 am >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but is a possibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else would like to 
do on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
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WMS.0018.0001.01005 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Kylie, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
19 Nov 2013 11:57:17 +1000 
Kylie Straube 
RE: 

WMS.0023.0003.04385 

Would 1300 hours be ok instead of 1400 hours for Videolink on Tuesday 26th November. 
Both Case Coordinators are rostered on at 1300 horus. 

Thank you fro your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Kylie Straube 11/18/2013 1:29 pm >>> 

Hi Vanessa, 

Thank you for your email. Both Liz and I can meet with on the week of the 3rd of Dec, 
we can offer two dates/times for to select from. How does this timeframe sound? 

Kind Regards 

Kylie Straube 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa 

Elizabeth Tovey 
19 Nov 2013 12:03:39 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
RE: FYI 

WMS.0023.0002.00364 

We were just having a bit more of a discussion around this morning and when
might potentially be coming to us. I thought I would just clarify how the start of next year looks 
for us. We are starting 2 week holiday programme 6-23rd Jan and then there is a gap and 

Term 1 of the day programme starts 3oth Jan and follows school term times. I think we had 

discussed a start date of the 5th Jan which is fine but I thought it was worth outlining from the 
beginning that week gap in between programmes. 
Kind regards 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2013 3:31 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: FW: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

I will discuss this with Barrett's Transition Team thisWednesday as I think it is a model that 
would be suitable and meet the needs of I will make further contact with yourself on 
Thursday post meeting. I have forwarded email to Barrett's Consultant, Dr Anne Brennan. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 1/18/2013 2:14 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
I think would be suitable and comes recommended. I think it is probably worth 
taking the discussion a bit further up the chain and speaking to one of the
managers regardingthis case especially as the funding is being provided by the department? 
I would be happy to assist if necessary. 
Kind regards 
Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Emma Hart; Laura Johnson 
Subject: RE: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

WMS.0023.0002.00365 

I spoke to a and they advised me that would not be 
accepted in their Service as is not under further reported 
that licensing and funding is provided through 

I have limited knowledge of the amount of support provide; although a Registered 
Nurse that currently works at Barrett has previously worked for when living in 

andidentified it as a service that manages complex needs and behaviours. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 3:31 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
David asked if anyone had managed to speak to but agreed Iona might be a 
possibility. 
Thanks 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:09 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 
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WMS.0023.0002.00366 

Thank you for the email. I was unsure about the suitability of as I do not have a 
sound knowledge of the level of support they provide. So thank you to yourself and Emma 
for your input; David Hartmans input would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 9:15 am>>> 
Hi Vanessa 
Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but is apossibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else would like to 
do on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if he has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
Liz 

WMS.9000.0018.00656EXHIBIT 39



620

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Liz, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
19 Nov 2013 12:18:39 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey 
Anne Brennan 
RE: FYI 

WMS.0018.0001.01017 

I spoke with Kylie today re setting up a Videconference with yourself and allocated 
Case Coordinator at and Case Coordinators here at Barrett. Kylie and I discussed 
1400 hours on Tuesday 26th November. I have just sent Kylie an email requesting 1300 
hours instead of 1400 hours. If you could discuss this with her at your next available time 
that would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for the update re plans for the New Year. I have spoken to Barrett's Consultant 
and we are supportive of admission date of 6th January. I think participating in the 
Holiday Program will enable to see the local area and an opportunity to build rapport with 
Case Coordinator and other staff members in a low intensity environment. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/19/2013 12:03 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
We were just having a bit more of a discussion around this morning and when
might potentially be coming to us. I thought I would just clarify how the start of next year looks 
for us. We are starting 2 week holiday programme 6-23rd Jan and then there is a gap and 

Term 1 of the day programme starts 3oth Jan and follows school term times. I think we had 

discussed a start date of the 5th Jan which is fine but I thought it was worth outlining from the 
beginning that week gap in between programmes. 
Kind regards 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Monday, 18 November 2013 3:31 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: FW: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 
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WMS.0018.0001.01018 

I will discuss this with Barrett's Transition Team this Wednesday as I think it is a model that 
would be suitable and meet the needs of I will make further contact with yourself on 
Thursday post meeting. I have forwarded email to Barrett's Consultant, Dr Anne Brennan. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/18/2013 2:14 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
I think would be suitable and comes recommended. I think it is probably worth 
taking the discussion a bit further up the chain and speaking to one of the
managers regarding this case especially as the funding is being provided by the department? 
I would be happy to assist if necessary. 
Kind regards 
Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:37 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Emma Hart; Laura Johnson 
Subject: RE: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

I spoke to a and they advised me that would not be 
accepted in their Service as is not under further reported 
that licensing and funding is provided through

I have limited knowledge of the amount of support provide; although a Registered 
Nurse that currently works at Barrett has previously worked for when living in 

and identified it as a service that manages complex needs and behaviours. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 3:31 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 
David asked if anyone had managed to speak to but agreed might be a 
possibility. 
Thanks 
Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Friday, 15 November 2013 3:09 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: Accomodation 

Hi Elizabeth, 

WMS.0018.0001.01019 

Thank you for the email. I was unsure about the suitability of as I do not have a sound 
knowledge of the level of support they provide. So thank you to yourself and Emma for your 
input; David Hartmans input would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/15/2013 9:15 am>>> 
Hi Vanessa 
Emma forwarded me your e mail re accommodation for At the moment I don't have 
any other suggestions but is a possibility. I am hoping would be engaged in 
the day programme 4 days a week and that we could find something else would like to 
do on that 5th day. 
I have forwarded you e mail to David Hartman to see if he has any other ideas. 
Kind regards 
Liz 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa, 

Cassie Causton 
25 Nov 2013 11:26:42 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
RE: Support Services for Barrett Adolescent Centre clients 

WMS.0023.0002.00389 

I just wanted to quickly touch base to see if there were any further updates regarding the transition 
arrangements for the young couple of that we spoke about a number of weeks ago? 

Kind Regards, 

Cassie Causton 
Program Manager Mental Health 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This electronic mail transmission is intended for the exclusive use of the person, firm or corporation, to which it is 
addressed, and may contain information that is or confidential. If the reader of this electronic mail transmission is not the 
intended for this electronic mail transmission to the intended recipient, are 

of this mail transmission is and the contents be kept 
mail transmission in error, kindly notify sender immediately and return the 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Tuesday, 5 November 2013 9:19 AM 
To: Cassie Causton 
Subject: Re: Support Services for Barrett Adolescent Centre clients 

Hi Cassie, 

This week myself and BAC Consultant will be attending Complex Care Panels re the adolescents. I 
will make contact at the end of the week if that is ok. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> "Cassie Causton" 11/1/2013 3:30 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa, 

Following on from our brief meeting late last week regarding the closure of the Barrett Adolescent 
Centre and the possibility of providing support services to two of the hat will be 
transitioning into the community, are you able to provide any further information regarding the 
anticipated process from here or is there anything else that can do to assist the process? 
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Kind Regards, 

Cassie Causton 
Program Manager Mental Health 

WMS .0023. 0002. 00390 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This electronic mail transmission is intended for the exclusive use of the person, firm or to v1hich it is 
addressed, and may contain information that is or confidential. If the reader of this electronic mail is not the 
intended or agent for this electrontc mail transmission to the intended recipient, are 

01s1:1o!>une, distribution or copying of this mail transmission is and the contents must kept 
have received this electromc mail transmission in error, kindly notify sender immediately and return 

transmission to above address. 

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering. 
http:(/www.mailquard.com.au 

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This 
confidentiality is not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in 
error. 

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained 
in this email, including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health 
service matters. 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the 
sender by telephone collect on Australia +611800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any 
copies, from your computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of 
disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland 
Health does not accept responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to 
services, loss of information, harm or is infected with a virus, other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a 
consequence of receiving this email. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government. 
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WMS.0023.0002.00391 

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering. 
http://www.mailguard.com.au 

Message protected by MailGuard: e-mail anti-virus, anti-spam and content filtering. 
http://www.mailguard.com.au 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Sharon, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
27 Nov 2013 13:28:27 +1000 

WMS.0023.0001.00001 

Thank you for your time today. Please find below an overview of If you 
require any further information for when you are speaking with your Line Manager 
please do not hesitate to make contact with myself. 
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WMS.0023.0001.00002 

Statewide Admission Guidelines states that if a young person resides in the 
catchment area then a service needs to be provided. Eg. provides the 
closest appropriate care for adolescents who reside in
Clinically panel agrees that should be close to community and therefore has 
been accepted into

Thank you for your time and look forward to your response, 

Vanessa Clayworth. 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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WMS.0016.0001.00058 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 

Sent: 26 Nov 2013 13:18:33 +1000 
To: Felicity Curtis;Anne Brennan; Elizabeth Tovey; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten 
Palmer;Kylie Straube;Laura Johnson 
Cc: Leanne Geppert 
Subject: Complex Care Panel 
Attachments: WMHHS_Complex Case Review Panel_record _051113.doc 

Hi All, 

As discussed in previous email please find attached: Complex Case Review Panel Record for 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Vanessa 

Felicity Curtis 
26 Nov 2013 19:24:18 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Admisssion booklet 
AUIDS admission information booklet.doc 

Thank you for forwarding the case review. 

I have attached a copy of our admission booklet for to read. 

Many thanks 

Felicity 

WMS.0023.0002.00006 
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WMS.0018.0001.01787 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: 27 Nov 2013 13:04:49 +1000 
To: Anne Brennan;Elizabeth Tovey;Felicity Curtis;Kirsten Palmer;Kylie 
Straube; Laura Johnson 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Elizabeth and team, 

David Hartman 
RE:

I will continue to provide updates as I receive information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 12:30 PM 

WMS.0018.0001.01789 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi All, 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 
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WMS.0018.0001.01790 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Sharon, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
27 Nov 2013 13:28:27 +1000 

WMS.0023.0001.00001 

Thank you for your time today. Please find below an overview of If you 
require any further information for when you are speaking with your Line Manager 
please do not hesitate to make contact with myself. 
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WMS.0023.0001.00002 

Statewide Admission Guidelines states that if a young person resides in the 
catchment area then a service needs to be provided. Eg. provides the 
closest appropriate care for adolescents who reside in 
Clinically panel agrees that should be close to community and therefore has 
been accepted into

Thank you for your time and look forward to your response, 

Vanessa Clayworth. 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa 

Felicity Curtis 
28 Nov 2013 14:21:57 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 

WMS.0023.0003.03249 

Many thanks 

Felicity Curtis 
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WMS.0023.0003.04415 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 

Sent: 28 Nov 2013 15:09:45 +1000 
To: Felicity Curtis 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Felicity, 

Thanks, 

Vanessa 

>>> Felicity Curtis 11/28/2013 2:21 pm >>> 
Hi Vanessa 

Many thanks 

Felicity Curtis 
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WMS .0023. 0003. 04428 

A2PROGRAM 

Name: 

THIS PROGRAM WILL BE IMPLEMENTED IF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION IS NOT 
APPLICABLE. 

By the completion of this program the adolescent must have completed the reflection 
sheet. 

This program is being used as an on ward suspension as a result of: 

Non-compliance with ward program 
Refusing leave or part thereof 
Teasing a peer 
Stealing and/or Lying 
Destructive behaviours and/or destruction of property 
Using inappropriate language and/or being rude to another individual 
Absconding 

~ Verbal and/or physical abuse towards another individual 
Other specify ........................................................................ . 

Timeframe allocated on this program will be discussed with you at the discretion of the Clinical 
Nurse depending on the severity of the inappropriate behaviour displayed. 

Period beginning (Date & Time): 

Period ending (Date & Time): 

This program is designed to assist the adolescent in developing more socially appropriate 
behaviours as the Barrett Adolescent Unit provides a safe environment for all adolescents and 
cannot allow you to continue to act inappropriately. The restrictions of this program will give you 
time to reflect on your actions and assist you in developing your communication skills and 
encourage more positive coping strategies and responsibility for you actions. 

• Each shift a contact nurse will be allocated. Only to communicate or interact with and/or 
to approach Clinical Nurse, Case coordinator or contact nurse for that shift regarding any 
matters of concern. 

• Is restricted to the carpeted area opposite the Nurse Station. This includes time out rooms. 
Must be accompanied by a nurse: 

To attend school but must return to carpeted areas during the breaks. 
To eat meals in dining room but must be seated by self or with nursing staff. 
If found leaving carpeted areas unaccompanied by a nurse, will earn a consequence of 
1 O minutes in time-out. 

• Has no access to bedroom unless accompanied by a nurse. If occupying a single room -
door to be locked. Has no access to personal and/or ward recreational equipment. May 
read books or magazines from ward library and attend to school work. 

• Has no access to a television, unless supervised by a nurse. If this is so, has no say in 
what shows or DVD are watched. 

• To use toilet in day area. Must have evening shower by 730pm separate to other residents 
and early bed by 830pm in time out room. 
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WMS. 0023. 0003. 04429 

• No visitors on the ward whist on this program and may only receive phone calls from 
significant persons. 

• Has no involvement in any part of the ward programs unless specifically directed by the 
team. 

• Unless specified otherwise by the team, individual and group therapy will continue as 
normal. 

Breaches of the above guidelines may result in an extension of time spent on the program at the 
discretion of the Clinical Nurse on duty. 

1 copy to adolescent 
1 copy to progress notes 

REFLECTION 

STATE INCIDENT 

STATE SPECIFIC INAPPROPRIATE BEHAVIOUR 

STATE FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTED TO INAPPROPRIATE BEHAVIOUR 

STATE MORE APPROPRIATE BEHAVIOURS THAT COULD BE UTILISED 

STATE ACTIONS TO BE COMPLETED TO ASSIST IN RECTIFYING THIS SITUATION I.E. 
APOLOGISING TO PEOPLE INVOLVED 

DO YOU TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR YOUR ACTIONS? Yes No 
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WMS .0023. 0003. 04438 

A4PROGRAM 

Name: 

This program is being used as a result of the adolescent being found to have 
self harmed on the ward and/or returned early from leave due to self harm. 
This program will be used at the discretion of the Clinical Nurse. 

Period beginning {Date & Time): 

Period ending {Date & Time): 

This program is designed to assist the adolescent in being safer on the unit 
without too many restrictions to encourage more positive coping strategies 
and responsibility. 

• Each shift a contact nurse will be allocated. 

• To be accompanied by contact nurse to bedroom at all times, if 
occupying a single room - door to be locked. 

• Homework to be done in day area. 

• To only use toilet in day area and shower under indirect supeNision 
(Nurse outside unlocked shower door). 

• To sleep in Time-out room overnight. 

• If found going to areas deemed off limits unaccompanied by contact 
nurse, will earn a consequence of 10 minutes in time-out. 

If further incidents of self harm or non compliance this will result in the use of 
the Modified A4 program for 48 hours from the time of the new incident. 

1 copy to adolescent 
1 copy to progress notes 
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WMS.0023.0003.04422 

AS PROGRAM 

This 24 hour program is being used as a result of the patient being caught or 
evidence of smoking or giving cigarettes to peers. The Barrett Adolescent 
Centre is a non-smoking Unit. This program will be implemented by staff when 
other consequences are not effective in stopping this illegal behaviour. 

Patients name: 

Period beginning: 

Period ending: 

As per the Barrett Adolescent Centres policy on non-smoking in this facility, 
this program will encourage the patient to consider the inappropriateness of 
their behaviour. 

• Homework to be done in day area 

• To only use toilet in day area & shower between 7 & 8pm 

• No access to MP3 player & Mobile Phone 

• Personal belongings may be searched as per hospital policy 

• To sleep in Time-out room over night 

• To be accompanied by contact nurse to go to dormitory, Blocker & 
store to access personal equipment. 

• If found going to areas deemed off limits unaccompanied by contact 
nurse, will earn a consequence of 10 minutes in time-out. 

• Further incidents of smoking or associated behaviours will see program 
extended by 24 hours & participation in unit outings to be at the 
discretion of the CN 

• Time absent from unit for leave shall be made up on return 

1 copy to patient 
1 copy to progress notes 
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WMS .0023. 0003. 04445 

MODIFIED A4 PROGRAM 

Name: 

This 48 hour program is being used as a result of the adolescent found to have self harmed whilst 
on the A4 program and/or self harmed requiring medical inteNention and/or presents as a high risk 
of self harm requiring closer obseNations. 

Period beginning (Date & Time): 

Period ending (Date & Time): 

This program is designed to assist the adolescent in feeling safe on the unit as the Barrett 
Adolescent Unit take your need to be safe seriously. The restrictions of this program will assist you 
in feeling safer and will encourage more positive coping strategies and responsibility. 

• All belonging to be searched as per hospital policy. 

• Each shift a contact nurse will be allocated. 

• To be accompanied by a nurse to bedroom at all times, if occupying a single room - door to 
be locked. 

• To attend all ward programs (i.e. school, holiday programs) at the discretion of Clinical 
Nurse in consultation with the treating team. If adolescent refuses to attend programs, 
adolescent is to remain in the quiet room and have no access to person belonging until 
ready to engage in ward program. 

• Homework to be done in day area or quiet room at the discretion of the Clinical Nurse. 

• May utilise quiet room if distressed or feeling unsafe. 

• To only use toilet in day area and belonging checked prior to shower under indirect 
supeNision (Nurse outside unlocked shower door). 

• To sleep in Time-out room overnight. 

• To remain in day area from Barn to 830pm, if found going to areas deemed off limits 
unaccompanied by a nurse, will earn a consequence of 10 minutes in time-out. 

• Visitors at Clinical Nurse's discretion. 

• May have phone access to significant persons. 

If further incidents of self harm or non compliance this will result a further restricted program and 
increase in obseNations such as Cat Red to ensure safety. 

I copy to adolescent 
I copy to progress notes 
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WMS.0018.0001.01809 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: 29 Nov 2013 12:45:48 +1000 
To: Kirsten Palmer;Anne Brennan;Elizabeth Tovey;Felicity Curtis;Kylie 
Straube; Laura Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi Liz and Team, 

RE: 

I have sent you an email via CIMHA as Psychologist has uploaded to CIMHA 
Psychology Report. 

Thanks, 

Vanessa, 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 3:13 pm >>> 

Hi 

Looking at everyone's calendars this end we are all available on Tues December 1 oth 

between 10-1130 and there is no day programme that day so that would be good for looking 
round the building. Would that be suitable? 

Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Wednesday, 27 November 2013 1:05 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
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Cc: David Hartman 
Subject: RE: 

Hi Elizabeth and team, 

WMS.0018.0001.01810 

I will continue to provide updates as I receive information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 
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Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.0018.0001.01811 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 10:48 am >>> 

Dear All 

Regards 

Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 12:30 PM 

WMS.0018.0001.01812 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi All, 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
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WMS.0018.0001.01813 

Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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WMS.2002.0001.08699 
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WMS.0018.0001.01028 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: 3 Dec 2013 08:08:10 +1000 

To: Felicity Curtis;Kylie Straube;Kirsten Palmer;Elizabeth Tovey;Anne 
Brennan;Laura Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi, 

RE: 

Just emailing to confirm 1430 hours for Monday 9th for and myself to meet 
with the clinical team. I am wondering what the

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 3:13 pm>>> 

Hi 

Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Wednesday, 27 November 2013 1:05 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
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WMS.0018.0001.01029 

Cc: David Hartman 
Subject: RE: 

Hi Elizabeth and team, 

I will continue to provide updates as I receive information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 
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Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.0018.0001.01030 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 10:48 am >>> 

Dear All 

Regards 

Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 12:30 PM 

WMS .0018.0001.01031 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi All, 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
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WMS.0018.0001.01032 

Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa, 

Lauren Howlett 
3 Dec 2013 13:02:49 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 

RE: Accommodation 

No worries at all very happy to help where ever I can. 

There are the at 

WMS.0023.0001.02277 

A two bedroom apartment is $160 and 1 
bedroom $135 per night. 

This is very close to and

http://www. booking. corn/hotel/ a u/j acana-apa rtments. en. html 

I will have a look at what else is close by. 

Kind regards, 

Lauren Howlett 

Social Worker 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 12:06 PM 
To: Lauren Howlett 
Subject: Re: Accommodation 

Hi Lauren, 

Thank you for the email. I require accommodation for and (separate beds) 
and also require accommodation for myself within the same complex as and 

(separate room). 

I will not have a car but will be using taxi vouchers. We have an appointment with the clinical 
team 1430 hours and also at at 1300 hours. 
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WMS.0023.0001.02278 

Your suggestions would be greatly appreciated, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Lauren Howlett 12/3/2013 11:32 am >>> 

Hi Vanessa, 

I am the Social Worker within the team. Liz has forwarded me your email to suggest 
accommodation within the area. 

There are a number of hotels within the area - varying in price and facilities available. 

I just wanted to confirm a number ofthings please -

What were you after (number of rooms)? When are you arriving? 

Will you have transport in 

Kind regards, 

Lauren Howlett 

Social Worker 

From: Elizabeth Tovey 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 10:44 AM 
To: Lauren Howlett 
Subject: FW: 

Hi Lauren 

Please see the e mail below from Vanessa at the Barrett. Are you able to provide her with 
any suggestions re accommodation? 

Thanks 

Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 8:08 AM 

WMS.0023.0001.02279 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: RE: 

Hi, 

Just emailing to confirm 1430 hours for Monday 9th for and myself to meet 
with the clinical team. I am wondering what the

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 3:13 pm >>> 

Hi 

Liz 

WMS.9000.0018.00729EXHIBIT 39



693

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Wednesday, 27 November 2013 1:05 PM 

WMS.0023.0001.02280 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Cc: David Hartman 
Subject: RE: 

Hi Elizabeth and team, 
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WMS.0023.0001.02281 

I will continue to provide updates as I receive information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 10:48 am >>> 

Dear All 

Regards 
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Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 12:30 PM 

WMS.0023.0001.02282 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi All, 
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WMS.0023.0001.02283 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park • Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Hi Kirsten, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
4 Dec 2013 12:43:15 +1000 
Kirsten Palmer 
RE: 

WMS.0023.0001.02528 

Thank you for the email. The Project Officer for Barrett will be finalising accommodation 
today. 

Look forward to meeting yourself and the team, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Kirsten Palmer 12/4/2013 8:01 am >>> 

Hi Vanessa, 

Look forward to meeting you on Monday. 

Regards, 

Kirsten 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 8:08 AM 
To: Kirsten Palmer; Anne Brennan; Elizabeth Tovey; Felicity Curtis; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: RE: 

Hi, 

Just emailing to confirm 1430 hours for Monday 9th for and myself to meet 
with the clinical team. I am wondering what the 

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 3:13 pm>>> 

Hi 
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WMS.0023.0001.02529 

Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Wednesday, 27 November 2013 1:05 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Cc: David Hartman 
Subject: RE: 

Hi Elizabeth and team, 
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WMS.0023.0001.02530 

I will continue to provide updates as I receive information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 10:48 am >>> 

Dear All 
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WMS.0023.0001.02531 

Regards 

Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 12:30 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi All, 
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WMS.0023.0001.02532 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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WMS.0018.0001.01814 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: 6 Dec 2013 14:40:21 + 1000 
To: Elizabeth Tovey;Anne Brennan;Felicity Curtis;Kirsten Palmer;Kylie 
Straube; Laura Johnson 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi, 

RE: 
pdf 

Please find attached Interservice Communication Plan for for rip to I 
have uploaded it to CIMHA. 

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 

>>>Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 3:13 pm>>> 

Hi 

Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Wednesday, 27 November 2013 1:05 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
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WMS.0018.0001.01815 

Cc: David Hartman 
Subject: RE: 

Hi Elizabeth and team, 

I will continue to provide updates as I receive information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 
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Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.0018.0001.01816 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 11/27/2013 10:48 am >>> 

Dear All 

Regards 

Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 26 November 2013 12:30 PM 

WMS.0018.0001.01817 

To: Elizabeth Tovey; Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube; Laura 
Johnson 
Subject: 

Hi All, 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
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WMS.0018.0001.01818 

Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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WMS.0018.0001.00218 
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WMS.0018.0001.00219 
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WMS.0018.0001.00220 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Tickner; T ega nJeffreys 
Subject: 

Hi all 

Myfanwy Pitcher 
16 Dec 2013 16:27:52 +1000 
Anne Brennan;Vanessa Clayworth 
Laura Johnson;Alexander Bryce; Ivan Frkovic;Jae Eng;Leah 

Day One - HDP 

Just thought I would send a quick email to let you know that today went well. 

WMS.0018.0001.00754 

Whilst there was some high emotion when we first arrived, the young people
and seemed to be okay with us and we spent the first hour just chatting with them 

and hanging out. 
and then wanted to do some art, which we were happy to engage in until 

lunchtime. and arrived just before lunch so Jae caught up with them briefly. 
After lunch, we had a couple of facilitators come in to run a drum beat session .... this was received 
less than favourably!! Only participated fully, though and started but then 
left the group. Towards the end of the session, participated in the body percussion we were 
doing. watched from the side for most of the session and did not engage when invited to 
participate, nor did Despite this, I think the young people were all fairly comfortable with 
our presence by the end of the day. 

and all expressed interest in future activities, though was very 
disappointed will not be present after today. 
Overall, a fairly positive first day. Tomorrow the ultimate games bus will be there for the duration of 
the day program. 
Vanessa, are the appropriate people aware that they will not be able to access the end of the cul­
de-sac for the next 2 days? 
Thanks again to Liam and Alex in particular, who were positive and welcomed us. 
Anne and Vanessa, we hope to see you soon. 
Regards 
Myf 

Myfanwy Pitcher 
Aftercare I Service Manager 
Young Person's Extended Treatment & Rehabilitation Initiative 
Brisbane 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Liz, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
17 Dec 2013 16:37:27 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey 
Felicity Curtis; Kylie Straube;Kirsten Palmer;Anne Brennan 

accommodation 

WMS.0018.0002.02669 

I am wondering if you have had any success re accommodation services for in 
There will be a meeting held tomorrow at 0845 hours re and 

accommodation options. If yourself or others from your team are able to make contact with 
myself in the morning via phone or email prior to meeting that would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.9000.0018.00765EXHIBIT 39



729

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Liz, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
18 Dec 2013 11:58:30 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey 
Felicity Curtis;Anne Brennan; Kirsten Palmer;Kylie Straube 
RE: accommodation 

WMS.0018.0003.01185 

Thank you for the update and investigating accommodation further in 
Accommodation for is now being discussed with Executive. Will update Stakeholders 
when I have further information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 12/18/2013 8:40 am >>> 

Hi Vanessa 

I am afraid no one seems to have any further suggestions. I am not sure whether discussion 
with at a more senior level t see if they would bend the rules. Solas 
is one other organisation which has accommodation plans for but I don't know 
how far down the track they are. I do wonder whether a cheap rental with 24 hour support 
staff may be a better option and then the staff may be able to be stepped down gradually in 
the longer term? 

Regards 

Liz 
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 December 2013 4:37 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube 
Subject: accommodation 

Hi Liz, 

WMS.0018.0003.01186 

I am wondering if you have had any success re accommodation services for in 
There will be a meeting held tomorrow at 0845 hours re and 

accommodation options. If yourself or others from your team are able to make contact with 
myself in the morning via phone or email prior to meeting that would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa 

Felicity Curtis 
18 Dec 2013 12:43:03 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Elizabeth Tovey;Emma Hart;Kirsten Palmer 
RE: accommodation 

WMS.0023.0003.00837 

I have checked with MIRT and confirmed that they are not able to support a young person 
under 18. 

Many thanks 

Felicity 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2013 11:59 AM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Felicity Curtis; Anne Brennan; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube 
Subject: RE: accommodation 

Hi Liz, 

Thank you for the update and investigating accommodation further in
Accommodation for is now being discussed with Executive. Will update Stakeholders 
when I have further information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>> Elizabeth Tovey 12/18/2013 8:40 am >>> 

Hi Vanessa 

WMS.9000.0018.00768EXHIBIT 39



732

WMS.0023.0003.00838 

I am afraid no one seems to have anyfurther suggestions. I am not sure whether discussion 
with at a more senior level t see if they would bend the rules. Solas 
is one other organisation which has accommodation plans for but I don't know 
how far down the track they are. I do wonder whether a cheap rental with 24 hour support 
staff may be a better option and then the staff may be able to be stepped down gradually in 
the longer term? 

Regards 

Liz 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Tuesday, 17 December 2013 4:37 PM 
To: Elizabeth Tovey 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Felicity Curtis; Kirsten Palmer; Kylie Straube 
Subject: accommodation 

Hi Liz, 

I am wondering if you have had any success re accommodation services for in 
There will be a meeting held tomorrow at 0845 hours re and 

accommodation options. If yourself or others from your team are able to make contact with 
myself in the morning via phone or email prior to meeting that would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
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Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag SOO 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.0023.0003.00839 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Vanessa Clayworth 
2 Jan 2014 14:11:25 +1000 
Emma Hart 
RE: Patient 

>>> Emma Hart 1/2/2014 2:10 pm >>> 
What number is best? 

From: Vanessa Clayworth
Sent: Thursday, 2 January 2014 2:08 PM 
To: Emma Hart 
Subject: Re: Patient 

Hi Emma, 

Now is good, have tried calling you a few times. 

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 

>>>Emma Hart 1/2/2014 1:57 pm>>> 
Hi Vanessa, 

I hope you are doing OK. Can let me know a good time to call re 

Thanks, 

Emma 

WMS.0023.0003.04502 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Emma, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
14 Jan 2014 13:52:32 +1000 
Emma Hart 
Re: transfer 

WMS.0023.0003.04501 

We have not been able to secure accommodation for I believe it is at DDG level and 
I will await response from Executive of West Moreton. Sorry that I could not provide you with 
more information. 

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Vanessa 

Felicity Curtis 
15 Jan 201413:03:46 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
FYI 
img-115125739-0001.pdf 

I've attached the email about funding for your information. 

Many thanks 

Felicity 

WMS.0023.0001.02138 
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From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Hi Marissa, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
20 Jan 201416:00:30 +1000 
Marissa Sherry 
Re: Slls Program Brochure 

WMS.0023.0003.04414 

Thank you for your time. Dr Anne Brennan will be in contact with yourself once Barrett as a 
service has been given information from Executive re progressing forward with 
accommodation options. 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consutant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Liz, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
20 Jan 201417:54:38 +1000 
Elizabeth Tovey 
Fwd: accommodation 
Brochure - Semi-Independent Living Services - PW.pdf 

WMS.0023.0001.02728 

Please find below email that I sent to Dr Anne Brennan today re and
Tomorrow will be my last day at Barrett so please contact Dr Anne Brennan if you require 
further information. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

>>>Vanessa Clayworth 1/20/2014 4:09 pm >>> 
Hi Anne, 

Please find attached brochure for Semi Independent Living Program- Person to 
contact is Marissa Sherry Acting Service Manager 

would not be suitable for Residential Program which is only and 24/7 in house 
support- locked facility. depending on outcome from discussion at DG level could be 
considered for Semi Independent Living Program. The Acting Service Manager said that they 
would be open to a NGO provider being involved in order to meet the hours of supervision 

requires. With that in consideration application would need to request for a 
2 bedroom unit so Support Worker would be able to sleep over. Support Workers are not 
required to have Mental Health Training. 

Thanks, 

Vanessa. 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 13 

Patient 

14747183/3 

WMS.0018.0001.01339 
WMS.0018.0001.01340 

WMS.2002.0001.06673 

WMS.0023.0003.04161 

WMS.0023.0003.04164 

WMS.0023.0003.04312 

To be provided by the 
Department of Health 

WMS.0018.0002.02632 
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14747183/3 

WMS.0018.0001.01009 

WMS.9000.0018.00787EXHIBIT 39



751

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

A/Clinical Director 

Anne Brennan 
23 Jan 2014 09:38:21 +1000 
Laura Johnson 
Fwd: File_note_meeting_BAC_DCHS_051113 
File_note_meeting_BAC_DCHS_051113.doc 

Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park-Centre for Mental Health 

>>> Laura Johnson 11/7/2013 11:45 am>>> 
Hi Anne and Vanessa, 

WMS.0018.0001.01339 

I put together a file note for our meeting with Celia from Please let me know if 
you would like any changes. 

Thanks 
Laura 

Laura Johnson 
Project Officer - Redevelopment 
Mental Health & Specialised Services 

The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Administration Building, Cnr Ellerton Drive and Walston Park Rd, Waco!, QLD 4076 
Locked Bag 500, Sumner Park BC, OLD 4074 

www.health.qld.gov.au 
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Date/Location: 

Attendees: 

Discussion: 

Action Taken: 

~ 

5 November 2011 

Anne Brennan (AB), Vanessa Clayworth 0/C), Celia Lenaghan (CL) and 
Laura Johnson (LJ) 

A meeting was convened with the to 
discuss current patients and their transition plans at the Barrett Adolescent 
Centre (BAC). 

• provided an update and overview of current patient being 
assessed by Situation has now changed for as 
family will now be taking over care from this Saturday 9 November 
2013. Programs will be put in place by will become a 
day patient at BAC from Monday 11 November 2013. 

• Discussed with CL other patients and asked for advice whether they 
meet the criteria for Also asked about what other services 
are available. 

• LJ to send CL details of young people including region of origin . 

• CL will follow up with about and continued liaison 
with BAC. 

• CL to provide details of contacts for
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WMS.2002.0001.0 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Vanessa, 

Kate O'Grady 

15 Nov 2013 15:52:17 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 

Intensive in-home support for .pdf 

Thanks for talking to me today about

WMS.0023.0003.04161 

Please find attached terms of reference in regards to the intensive in-home support package we are 

looking at implementing asap. 
I'm just waiting for confirmation from higher management that we can go ahead with this. I will keep 

you updated about this but I'm hoping to get this all up and running next week. 

Kind regards 

Kate O'Grady 

*********************************DISCLAIMER 
********************************* 
The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any 
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of 
the person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of 
disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in reliance on 
the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message( s) do not necessarily 
reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this 
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your 
computer system network. 
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TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Kate O'Grady 

Dear Kate, 

WMS.0023.0003.04164 

l am writing in response to your request for a Family Preservation Package in 
relation to 

Your request contained the following elements: 

1. Psycho-education for the parents in relation to the impact of trauma on 
brain development; 

2. Behaviour management strategies for the parents; 
3. Reconciling differences in parenting approaches between the parents; 
4. One-on-one support for to assist with emotion 

management and communication; 
5. Linking the family to ongoing support 

services); 
6. Youth worker or mentor support fo
7. Appropriate social supports for and 
8. Consider options for a comprehensive assessment of needs 

and programs that would best meet these. 

Please find following ISART's response to the proposed terms of reference for 
an intensive in-home support package for this family. 

• ISART will engage with the family using an overarching appreciative 
inquiry framework1 with the purpose of developing and implementing a 
plan to develop strengths and miJi te challenges related to the parents' 
capacity to understand a_n needs, specifically 
through: 

o In-home support and coaching for the parents; 

1 Munro. E. (2008). Effective child protection 
(2nd Edition). London: Sage. 

ISART (In Sync Assessment Recruitment & 
ABN7014723 

addte5s: PO Box 2062 Keperra Q!d 4 

"We're About People,, 
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WMS.0023.0003.04165 

o Identifying the parents and strengths and challenges; 
o Interventions will be based on building on strengths to develop 

understanding of needs and positive and responsive 
strategies for his care; 

o Mitigation strategies will be developed and implemented to 
address areas of challenge; 

o Safety plans will be developed in regards to any identified safety 
risks for

o Linking the family to ongoing support in the community including 
any therapeutic supports required, as well as school and other 
services as identified through the intervention; 

o Family Therapy The Functional Family Therapy2 will be used to 
engage and motivate the parents towards any required change 
and generalization (allowing linkage to community supports); 

o Coaching will be used learn and practice new skills and 
knowledge; 

o Completion of ISART's modules on Understanding Trauma, Grief 
and Loss, Self Care, Managing Behaviour, Communication, 
Family Dynamics; and Protective Behaviours; 

o The Resolutions Approach3 will be utilised to identify one or more 
safe carers or adults that the an access as required -
extended family inctuded
will be engaged as part of this process; 

o Engaging other appropriate family and community members and 
services to develop a support network around the family; 

o Identifying and engaging an adult mentor to work with 

• An Outcome Plan will be developed in collaboration with the family, 
focusing on specific short and long-term outcomes and actions to meet 
each. The collaborative approach to the Outcome Plan engenders 
ownership of the Plan and greater commitment to achieving outcomes. 

ISART envisages that the following tasks will need to completed prior to 
commencing work with the family: 

• Review of relevant file material; 
• Key stakeholder meeting to ob · n and assessments of those ,~li 

' :,.._ I'< 

involved in the case. , . liri&~,il~\:i~~~1•• 

If during the course of the intervention, other issues becom~
1

t'i'g1s'i(~N that 
significantly change the scope of these TOR, contact will be made wltlh,tpe 

,, .. ,~'i;o;~ .. 

2 http:f/www.fftinc.com ";,,rt~""' 
3 http:llwww.resolutions-<:pc.co.uk 

ISART (In Sync Assessment Recruitment & 7i 
ABN7014723 

address: PO Box 2062 Keperra Qld 

"We're About People" 
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WMS.0023.0003.04166 

referrer for a decision to be made a to whether the scope of the work should be 
amended. 

Reporting: 

Weekly status reports will be provided to the CSSC and a comprehensive report 
will be provided addressing progress in the key outcome areas noted above 
and making recommendations regarding ongoing support needs. 

Timeframe: 

ISART will complete the intervention with this family over an initial 3 month 
period. Any work will be completed in the context of being child-centred and 
family focused. The focus will be on the welfare and best interests of

It is expected that the intervention will require weekly face-to-face and 
telephone contact with the parents and 

!Sf.RT (In Sync Assessment Recruitment & Th . 
ABN7014723 

address: PO Box 2062 Keperra Qld 

"We're About People" 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Kate, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
18 Nov 2013 08:31:18 +1000 
Kate O'Grady 
Re:

Thank you for the attachment; I will read over document today. 

Look forward to hearing response re package, 

Vanessa. 

WMS.0023.0003.04312 

>>>"Kate O'Grady" 11/15/2013 3:52 pm>>> 
Hi Vanessa, 

Thanks for talking to me today about 
Please find attached terms of reference in regards to the intensive in-home support package we are 
looking at implementing asap. 
I'm just waiting for confirmation from higher management that we can go ahead with this. I will 
keep you updated about this but I'm hoping to get this all up and running next week. 

Kind regards 

Kate O'Grady 

*********************************DISCLAIMER********************************* 
The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any 
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the 
person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, 
copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in reliance on the information is 
unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the 
Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this communication in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Kate, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
17 Dec 2013 15 :56:43 + 1000 
Kate O'Grady 
Helen Angus;Anne Brennan;Brenton Page 
Re: contact details for

College Brochure - 2012-2013.pdf 

WMS.0018.0002.02632 

Apologies for delay in reply I have been out of the office late last week and this week. Thank you for 
the contact details. I have not yet heard from Kerry from ISART. Are you able to forward me Kerry's 
contact details. 

There is a concern the team has with It costs $200 per term and family are 
not able to pay the full amount. Are you aware of any funds that could be used to support with 
continuing with the Enrolment to

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>"Kate O'Grady" 2/12/2013 10:02 am>>> 

Hi Vanessa, 

Sorry I haven't provided you with this information sooner. CSO Aash is the new CSO for
case. It would be appreciated if any phone calls could be directed to her. If Aash is unavailable, 
please then ask for her team leader Stephen Hung. 

Aashika Kumar I
• 

Stephen Hung- Team Leader 
• 

Also, I spoke to Kerry Beaumount from ISART this morning in regards to their role with the family. I 
have provided Kerry with your contact details so I think she will give you a call to discuss case. 
Also, are you able to send through the skating school details for 
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Thank you 

Kate O'Grady 

WMS.0018.0002.02633 

********************************* DISCLAIMER ********************************* 
The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any 
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the 
person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, 
copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in reliance on the information is 
unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the 
Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this communication in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Aashika, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
18 Dec 2013 11:48:12 +1000 

Aashika Kumar 

Anne Brennan;Brenton Page 
RE: FW: contact details for

WMS.0018.0001.01009 

I have not had confirmation if the Barrett school will be continuing for Term 2. It was identified by 
Education Queensland that it would be best for Personal Education Plan to be enrolled in 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consutlant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>> Aashika Kumar 12/18/2013 11:26 am >>> 
Hi Vanessa, 

Is it correct that is unable to attend the Barrett Adolescent Centre school after Term 1, 2014 

due to it closing down, which is why needs to be transitioned to Sorry I'm just 

trying to catch up with this case. 

Thanks, 

Aashika Kumar I

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2013 11:23 AM 
To: Aashika Kumar 
Cc: Brenton Page; Helen Angus 
Subject: Re: FW: contact details for 

Hi Aashika, 

The enrollment is dependent upon the funding as I do not want to have to put under stress 
through the interview process. is enrolled at the Barrett Adolescent Centre school for Term 1 
2014 at Yeronga and they are able to support in transitioning to if funding is 
available. 
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Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

WMS.0018.0001.01010 

>>> Aashika Kumar 12/18/2013 11:02 am >>> 
Hi Vanessa, 

I am the new officer for and have taken over from Kate. 

Thank you for sending through details for College. Has been enrolled into this 

school and when is due to commence? Or is enrolment dependent on the funding? 

Kerri Beaumont's details are as follows: 

Kerry Beaumont 
Social Worker 
ISART 

Thanks, 

Aashika Kumar I

From: Kate O'Grady 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 December 2013 4:03 PM 
To: Aashika Kumar 
Cc: Lisa Deering 
Subject: FW: contact details for 

FYI 

Kate O'Grady I
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From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 December 2013 3:57 PM 
To: Kate O'Grady 
Cc: Anne Brennan; Brenton Page; Helen Angus 
Subject: Re: contact details for

Hi Kate, 

WMS.0018.0001.01011 

Apologies for delay in reply I have been out of the office late last week and this week. Thank you for 
the contact details. I have not yet heard from Kerry from ISART. Are you able to forward me Kerry's 
contact details. 

There is a concern the team has with It costs $200 per term and family are 
not able to pay the full amount. Are you aware of any funds that could be used to support with 
continuing with the Enrolment to

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>"Kate O'Grady" 12/12/2013 10:02 am>>> 

Hi Vanessa, 

Sorry I haven't provided you with this information sooner. CSO Aash is the new CSO for
case. It would be appreciated if any phone calls could be directed to her. If Aash is unavailable, 
please then ask for her team leader Stephen Hung. 

Aashika Kumar 
• 

Stephen Hung- Team Leader 
• 

Also, I spoke to Kerry Beaumount from ISART this morning in regards to their role with the family. I 
have provided Kerry with your contact details so I think she will give you a call to discuss case. 
Also, are you able to send through the skating school details for

Thank you 
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Kate O'Grady 

WMS.0018.0001.01012 

********************************* DISCLAIMER ********************************* 
The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any 
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the 
person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, 
copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in reliance on the information is 
unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the 
Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this communication in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network. 

******************************************************************************** 

This email, including any attachments sent with it, is confidential and for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). This confidentiality is 
not waived or lost, if you receive it and you are not the intended recipient(s), or if it is transmitted/received in error. 

Any unauthorised use, alteration, disclosure, distribution or review of this email is strictly prohibited. The information contained in this 
email, including any attachment sent with it, may be subject to a statutory duty of confidentiality if it relates to health service matters. 

If you are not the intended recipient(s), or if you have received this email in error, you are asked to immediately notify the sender by 
telephone collect on Australia +611800 198 175 or by return email. You should also delete this email, and any copies, from your 
computer system network and destroy any hard copies produced. 

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any form of disclosure, 
modification, distribution and/or publication of this email is also prohibited. 

Although Queensland Health takes all reasonable steps to ensure this email does not contain malicious software, Queensland Health 
does not accept responsibility for the consequences if any person's computer inadvertently suffers any disruption to services, loss of 
information, harm or is infected with a virus, other malicious computer programme or code that may occur as a consequence of 
receiving this email. 

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland Government. 

********************************************************x************************* 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 13 

Patient 

14747183/3 

WMS.2002.0001.04233 

WMS.0023.0002.00458 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Kym, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
18 Nov 2013 09:19:38 +1000 

Barrett 

Thank you for the time yourself and Tess spent with myself. Your time was greatly 
appreciated. 

WMS.0023.0002.00458 

I will put forward information re supports that we discussed to Clinical Care Transition Panel 
today (have planned to earlier but Panels have unfortunately had to be deferred due to 
clinical issues on the ward). 

I am meeting with one of our day patient , tomorrow to discuss what 
Headspace can offer I hope that I can get to self refer; we will facilitate transport for 

if she wishes. 
Once I have spoken with I will phone you to discuss further. 

Do you think Tess would still be willing and available to come out to Barrett to meet with 
staff and adolescents and I can give her a tour of Barrett? 

It was refreshing to see passion for Adolescent Mental Health within your team. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 13 

Patient

14747183/3 

WMS.0011.0001.00069 

To be provided by the 
Department of Health 

To be provided by the 
Department of Health 

WMS.0023.0003.04271 

To be provided by the 
Department of Health 

WMS.0023.0001.00185 
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14747183/3 

WMS.0019.0003.00227 

WMS.0018.0001.00016 

WMS.0018.0001.01645 
WMS.0018.0001.00098 
WMS.0018.0001.00108 
WMS.0018.0001.00110 
WMS.0018.0001.00114 
WMS.0018.0001.00122 
WMS.0018.0001.00127 
WMS.0018.0001.00132 
WMS.0018.0001.00141 
WMS.0018.0001.00159 
WMS.0018.0001.00160 
WMS.0018.0001.00167 
WMS.0018.0001.00175 
WMS.0018.0001.00184 
WMS.0018.0001.00194 
WMS.0018.0001.00196 
WMS.0018.0001.00198 
WMS.0018.0001.00210 
WMS.0018.0001.00214 
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WMS.0011.0001.00069 

From: Renee Robertson 
Sent: 6 Nov 2013 08:07:32 +1000 
To: Leanne Geppert Anne Brennan;Caroline 
Furlong; Darren Neillie;Laura Johnson;Sharon Kelly;Vanessa Clayworth;Vicki Green;Sean 
Hatherill;Suneel Chamoli;Roderick Buchner;Carla Piggott;David 
Crompton;SandersStreet_ConferenceRoom 
Cc: Janelle Bowra;Lee Cousins;Nathan Pasieczny;Cameron 
Manski;Nicole Munro 
Subject: 
Importance: 

Good Morning All, 

RE: BAC consumer transition of care planning meeting 
High 

Should you be telephoning into the meeting today, the details are as below: 

Local Dial In Number: 

National Dial in Number: 

Passcode: 

Kind Regards, 
Renee 

Senior Office Manager: Renee Robertson 

Executive Support Officer: Samantha Culhane 
(Executive Support Officer to Associate Professor David Crompton and Kim Erickson) 

A/ Executive Support Officer: Claire Campbell 
(Executive Support Officer to Associate Professor Gail Robinson and Geoffrey Lau) 

'ft Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

-----Original Appointment----­
From: Renee Robertson 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 October 2013 5:37 PM 
To: Renee Robertson; Leanne Geppert; Anne Brennan; Caroline 
Furlong; Darren Neillie; Laura Johnson; Sharon Kelly; Vanessa Clayworth; Vicki Green; Sean 
Hatherill; Suneel Chamoli; Roderick Buchner; Carla Piggott; David Crompton; 
SandersStreet_ ConferenceRoom 
Cc: Janelle Bowra; Lee Cousins; Nathan Pasieczny; Cameron Manski; Nicole Munro 
Subject: BAC consumer transition of care planning meeting 
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WMS.0011.0001.00070 

When: Wednesday, 6 November 2013 12:30 PM-3:30 PM (GMT +10:00) Brisbane. 
Where: Unit 10, Level 1, 50 - 56 Sanders Street, Upper Mount Gravatt (Conference Room) 

Good Afternoon, « File: 50-56 Sanders Street, Upper Mount Gravatt, Queensland - Google 
Maps.pdf » 

As per the e-mail below, please accept this meeting to discuss the progress of the Barrett 
Adolescent Centre consumer transition of care planning meeting. 

Dr Crompton will be attending the first hour, however I have booked longer for further discussion. 

Sean - Dr Crompton has advised that he is happy for you to delegate this meeting, should you not 
be able to attend. 

I have attached a map for ease of reference in relation to locate for the building. 

Kind Regards, 
Renee 

From: Leanne Gepper
Sent: Wednesday, 30 October 2013 5:20 PM 
To: Renee Robertson;
Cc: Anne Brennan; Caroline Furlong; Darren Neillie; Laura Johnson; Sharon Kelly; 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Subject: BAC consumer transition of care planning meeting 

Hi Renee 
Thank you so much for assisting us in prioritising a time in Dr Crompton's schedule to 
progress the Barrett Adolescent Centre consumer transition of care planning meeting. 

If this still suits, please schedule in Wednesday 6/11/13, 12.30 - 1.30pm at the 
Conference Room, Sanders St, Mt Gravatt. Would you mind sending through the full 
set of venue details? 

Attendees from West Moreton HHS will be Dr Anne Brennan (A/Clinical Director of BAC), 
Vanessa Clayworth (CNC of BAC) and Laura Johnson (Secretariat). Dr Darren Neillie 
(A/Director Clinical Services) will also try to attend, but may need to t/conf in if the 
facilities are available. 

I have informed Anne and the team of the option to stay beyond l.30pm with the Metro 
Sth clinicians (as nominated by David) to finalise the planning arrangements, noting that 
David will need to leave at 1.30pm. 

If there are any changes required, please feel free to give me a call. 
Thanks again, Leanne 

Dr Leanne Geppert 
A/Director of Strategy 
Mental Health & Specialised Services 
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The Park - Centre for Mental Health 

WMS.0011.0001.00071 

Administration Building, Cnr Ellerton Drive and Walston Park Rd, Wacol, QLD 4076 
Locked Bag 500, Sumner Park BC, OLD 4074 
www.health.qld.qov.au 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Alicia, 

Vanessa 

Vanessa Clayworth 
28 Nov 201315:44:59 +1000 

WMS .0023. 0003. 04271 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Emma White 
10 Dec 2013 12:00:22 +1000 
Nicole Munro;Peta-Louise Yorke;Vanessa Clayworth 

- discharge planning 

Hi Peta, Vanessa and Nikki, 

WMS.0023.0001.00185 

Kind regards, 
Emma 

Emma White 
Provisional Psychologist 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
BOJICIC;Anne Brennan 
Subject: 
Location: 
When: 

Vanessa Clayworth 
11 Dec 2013 15:14:14 +1000 
Laura Johnson;Emma White;Nicole Munro;Slavica JELESIC-

Stakeholder Meeting 
Burke Street, Mt Gravatt 
Wednesday, 18 December 2013 2:15 PM-3:15 PM 

Hi, 

WMS.0019.0003.00227 

I would like to invite key stakeholders from

Emma if this time is convenient for all can you please book a meeting room. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consutlant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Vanessa, 

Emma White 
12 Dec 2013 10:25:02 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Nicole Munro;Anne Brennan;Slavica JELESIC-BOJICIC 
Burke St December 18 meeting 

WMS.0018.0001.00016 

Thank you for organising the stakeholder meeting. Nikki and I are able to attend the meeting 

in her absence. I will book a room in our clinic. If there 
was another person from your team that I missed Cc'ing please also forward to them - I have 
lost the original invite sorry! 

I look forward to meeting you then. 

Kind regards, 
Emma 

Emma White 
Provisional Psychologist 
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WMS.0018.0001.01645 

From: Vanessa Clayworth 
Sent: 18 Dec 2013 11:45:46 +1000 
To: Nicole Munro;Emma White;Peta-Louise Yorke 
Cc: Anne Brennan 
Subject: Re: - discharge planning 
Attachments: AssessmentlnterviewDecember2010.TIF, 
DevelopmentalTaskQuestionnaireNovember2013.pdf, DischargeSummaryNovember13.pdf, 

OccupationalTherapyScreeningApril2011.pdf, 
Occupationa1Therapy5ummary2013.pdf, RecoveryPlanNovember2013.pdf, 
SpeechPathologyAssessment2011.pdf, SpeechPathologyAssessment2013.pdf, 
TreatmentPlanMarch2012.pdf 

Hi Emma and Nicole 

Please find attached supporting documents for Transition: 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Waco! Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

>>>Emma White 12/10/2013 12:00 pm>>> 
Hi Peta, Vanessa and Nikki, 

Further to our conversation yesterday Peta, I thought it would be a good idea if we could 

I also think it would be a good idea to have a complete documented history of time at 
the Barratt Adolescent Centre. Would it be possible to see charts or to have file 
notes that have not been uploaded on to CIMHA scanned and uploaded by an administration 
staff er? 

WMS.9000.0018.00821EXHIBIT 39



785

WMS.0018.0001.01646 

Kind regards, 
Emma 

Emma White 
Provisional Psychologist 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Tickner; T ega nJeffreys 
Subject: 

Hi all 

Myfanwy Pitcher 
16 Dec 2013 16:27:52 +1000 
Anne Brennan;Vanessa Clayworth 
Laura Johnson;Alexander Bryce; Ivan Frkovic;Jae Eng;Leah 

Day One - HDP 

Just thought I would send a quick email to let you know that today went well. 

WMS.0018.0001.00754 

Whilst there was some high emotion when we first arrived, the young people
and seemed to be okay with us and we spent the first hour just chatting with them 

and hanging out. 
and then wanted to do some art, which we were happy to engage in until 

lunchtime. and arrived just before lunch so Jae caught up with them briefly. 
After lunch, we had a couple of facilitators come in to run a drum beat session .... this-was received 
less than favourably!! Onl participated fully, though and started but then 
left the group. Towards the end of the session participated in the body percussion we were 
doing. watched from the side for most of the session and did not engage when invited to 
participate, nor did Despite this, I think the young people were all fairly comfortable with 
our presence by the end of the day. 

and all expressed interest in future activities, though was very 
disappointed will not be present after today. 

Overall, a fairly positive first day. Tomorrow the ultimate games bus will be there for the duration of 
the day program. 

Vanessa, are the appropriate people aware that they will not be able to access the end of the cul­
de-sac for the next 2 days? 
Thanks again to Liam and Alex in particular, who were positive and welcomed us. 
Anne and Vanessa, we hope to see you soon. 

Regards 
Myf 

Myfanwy Pitcher 
Aftercare I Service Manager 
Young Person's Extended Treatment & Rehabilitation Initiative 

Brisbane 

W: www.aftercare.com.au 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Belinda Khong 
23 Dec 2013 16:04:36 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 

WMS.0023.0001.02321 

Subject: Fwd: Re: -- Presented to on 20/12/13 (I'm on 
Leave) 

Dear Vanessa, 

Just forwarding this original email as per Susan's email. 

Hope this helps. 

Regards, 
Belinda Khong 
Psychologist 

Access Team 
Child and Youth Mental Health 

>>>Susan Daniel 23/12/2013 4:01 pm >>> 
Hello. 

I am currently on leave. Sorry for any inconvenience. Please direct any queries to Alex Bryce 
(A/NUM) or Vanessa Clayworth (A/CNC). 

Kind regards, 
Sue 
Barrett Adolescent Centre I Orford Drive, Wacol Q 4076 

>>> Belinda Khong 12/23/13 16:01 >>> 

Hi Mathew and Susan, 

Just thought I would let you know tha had presented to and was seen by our 
colleague. was discharged home and was provided information about as well 
because was worried about what would happen after Barrett closes. 

Hope this helps. 

WMS.9000.0018.00941EXHIBIT 39
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Regards, 
Belinda Khong 
Psychologist 

Access Team 
Child and Youth Mental Health 

WMS.0023.0001.02322 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 13 

Patient 

WMS.0018.0001.00754 

14747183/3 

WMS.9000.0018.00943EXHIBIT 39



907

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Tickner;TeganJeffreys 
Subject: 

Hi all 

Myfanwy Pitcher 
16 Dec 2013 16:27:52 +1000 
Anne Brennan;Vanessa Clayworth 
Laura Johnson;Alexander Bryce; Ivan Frkovic;Jae Eng;Leah 

Day One - HOP 

Just thought I would send a quick email to let you know that today went well. 

WMS.0018.0001.00754 

Whilst there was some high emotion when we first arrived, the young people
and seemed to be okay with us and we spent the first hour just chatting with them 

and hanging out. 
and then wanted to do some art, which we were happy to engage in until 

lunchtime. and arrived just before lunch so Jae caught up with them briefly. 
After lunch, we had a couple of facilitators come in to run a drum beat session .... this was received 
less than favourably!! Only participated fully, though and started but then 
left the group. Towards the end of the session, participated in the body percussion we were 
doing. watched from the side for most of the session and did not engage when invited to 
participate, nor did Despite this, I think the young people were all fairly comfortable with 
our presence by the end of the day. 

and all expressed interest in future activities, though was very 
disappointed will not be present after today. 
Overall, a fairly positive first day. Tomorrow the ultimate games bus will be there for the duration of 
the day program. 
Vanessa, are the appropriate people aware that they will not be able to access the end of the cul­
de-sac for the next 2 days? 
Thanks again to Liam and Alex in particular, who were positive and welcomed us. 
Anne and Vanessa, we hope to see you soon. 
Regards 

Myf 

Myfanwy Pitcher 
Aftercare I Service Manager 
Young Person's Extended Treatment & Rehabilitation Initiative 

Brisbane 

W: www.aftercare.com.au 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 13 

Patient

14747183/3 

WMS.0023.0002.00396 
WMS.0023.0002.00399 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Morning Vanessa 

Susan Philp 
22 Nov 2013 08:10:26 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 
Re
Summary of Committee 1113.pdf, Susan Philp.vcf 

WMS.0023.0002.00396 

Please see feedback form attached from CCR for I will follow up after my weeks leave 
the outcome. 

If you need anything in the interim please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Shannon 
Dawson

Regards 
Sue 

>> >>> 
Hi Susan, 

Apologies I had not realised until just now when I was sending you an email to enquire if you 
have any updates that my reply to your email on the 18/11/13 had not sent. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 

WMS.9000.0018.00946EXHIBIT 39



910

Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag SOO 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 

Susan Philp 
A/Service Integration Co-ordinator 

Web:http://qheps.health.qld.gov.au/tpch/mhu/resource_team.htm 

>>>Susan Philp 11/18/2013 7:23 am >>> 
Morning Vanessa 

Good to meet you last week & many thanks for the positive feedback. 

WMS.0023.0002.00397 

We are having a Complex Care Review regarding today as we could not have both of 
them there together. 

Belinda (RC CYMHS) looked into the and gives it the thumbs up but will still require 
a package and wrap around services. 

You talked about successes on the with transitioning consumers out of BAC, can I 
ask what worked and what was more difficult. 

I will update you when I have some further information 

Regards 
Sue 

Susan Philp 
A/Service Integration Co-ordinator 
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Web:http://qheps.health.qld.gov.au/tpch/mhu/resource_team.htm 

WMS.0023.0002.00398 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (patients) 

Patient

14747376/3 

WMS.2002.0002.02317 

To be provided by the 
Department of Health 
(TBPDOH) 

TBPDOH 

TBPDOH 

TBPDOH 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (patients) 

Patient

14747376/3 

WMS.2002.0002. 00601 

To be provided by the 

WMS.2002.0002.01103 

TBPDOH 

TBPDOH 
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WMS.0018.0001.01109 

From: Janelle Bowra 
Sent: 5 Dec 2013 15:21:39 +1000 
To: Roderick Buchner;Una Window;Dianne Tarrant; Nathan 
Pasieczny;Anne Brennan;Darren Neillie;Vanessa Clayworth;Laura Johnson 
Subject: RE: 

Hi all 

Updates are below. I think consensus is it would be good for us to all catch up. Does Wed 
1 sth Dec suit everyone to go to Burke Street in the afternoon perhaps? 

Regards 
Janelle 

From: Una Window 
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 2:42 PM 
To: Dianne Tarrant; Nathan Pasieczny; Janelle Bowra 
Subject: RE:

Hi Di, Wednesday Dec 11th from 1 pm is suitable for me. 
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Kind Regards 

Una 

Una Window 
Social Worker 

From: Dianne Tarrant 
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 1:19 PM 
To: Nathan Pasieczny; Janelle Bowra 
Cc: Una Window 
Subject: RE: 

WMS.0018.0001.01110 

I am happy to meet anytime that this can be arranged, Weds-Fri would be best for as 
Julie O'Donovan who will be OT works those days - happy to come to Burke 
street. 

Regards 
Di 

From: Nathan Pasieczny 
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 12:01 PM 
To: Janelle Bowra 
Cc: Dianne Tarrant; Una Window 
Subject: RE:

Hi Janelle 
I think it would be of benefit for the mental health treating team, staff, and SAC staff 
to get together at Burke St to discuss the roles of each organisation in transition. I 
would think the first meeting would be without to just discuss the different services 
expectations and recommendations. 
Thoughts? 
Nathan 

From: Janelle Bowra 
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 11:41 AM 
To: Dianne Tarrant; Anne Brennan; Vanessa Clayworth; Laura Johnson; Sean Hatherill; 
Roderick Buchner; Darren Neillie; David Crompton; Christie Burke 
Cc: Nathan Pasieczny; Julie Odonovan 
Subject: RE:

Just wondering if it would be worthwhile for us all to meet again before I go on leave to have 
another discussion regarding the points Di and Nathan have raised. Perhaps at Sanders St 
again? Let me know your thoughts. J 

From: Dianne Tarrant 
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 8:59 AM 
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WMS.0018.0001.01111 

To: Janelle Bowra; Anne Brennan; Vanessa Clayworth; Laura Johnson; Sean Hatherill; 
Roderick Buchner; Darren Neillie; David Crompton; Christie Burke 
Cc: Nathan Pasieczny; Julie Odonovan 
Subject: RE: 

Hi Janelle 
No updates re we are trying to get the unit empty for but this is unlikely before early 
January as we are struggling to find leaving this unit. I am 
however hoping that can meet and begin the assessment process so we can 
determine level of support needed from staff to gain the skills necessary for independent 
living. I note Nathan was discussing the need to clarify the individual services roles in his last 
email. 

From: Janelle Bowra 
Sent: Thursday, 5 December 2013 8:51 AM 

Regards 
Di 

To: Dianne Tarrant; Anne Brennan; Vanessa Clayworth; Laura Johnson; Sean Hatherill; 
Roderick Buchner; Darren Neillie; David Crompton; Christie Burke 
Subject: 

Dear all 

Christmas is looming quickly and I wont be here much from now until the end of January (on 
official holidays from Xmas eve to 26th Jan). Christie Burke will cover me during this time. 
Just wondering if there are any updates on transitional housing or anything else pertaining to 

Regards 
Janelle 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (patients) 
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Department of Health 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (patients) 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (patients) 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (families, friends and carers) 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Moira, Vanessa and Dr 

11 Sep 2013 22:06:46 +1000 
Macleod, Moira 
Clayworth, Vanessa 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Vanessa Clayworth 
13 Sep 2013 11:13:03 +1000 

WMS.0023.0001.01425 

I have read and noted your email and will be sharing it for discussion today with Dr Brennan 
and my line Manger- Nursing Director. 

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
A/ Nurse Unit Manager 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

Alternative Postal Address: 
Locked Bag 500 
Sumner Park BC Q 4074 
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Exhibit to statutory declaration of Vanessa Clayworth - Question 14 (families, friends and carers) 

Patient
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Importance: 

26/11/13 

Vanessa Clayworth 
27 Nov 2013 21:24:45 +1000 
Vanessa Clayworth 

26/11/13 
Normal 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Jan, 

Vanessa Clayworth 
7 Jan 2014 07:47:59 +1000 

Housing Application 
SKMBT_C452 14010613510.pdf 

WMS.0023.0001.02589 

Please see attached completed application form that you have requested a copy of. I have 
now sent you all housing applications that have been submitted for

Thank you for your time, 

Vanessa. 

Vanessa Clayworth 
Acting Clinical Nurse Consultant (CNC) 
Barrett Adolescent Centre 
The Park - Centre for Mental Health 
Orford Drive 
Wacol Q 4076 

WMS.9000.0018.001044EXHIBIT 39




